COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1917. i

Counci! Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich,,
Aug. 6, 1917. Regular Session.
Meeting called to order by the

president. Present: Ald. Heusel, Sug-

den, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Henderson,

Donnelly, Markey, Sherk, McGregor,

Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,

14, Absent: Ald. Hauser, 1. Minutes

of previous meeting approved.

Communications,
From the Mayor—
Ann Arbor, Mich., Aug. 4, 1917.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—I hereby an-
nounce the appointment of Yale Le-
land as special police, for police duty
at the University campus, and with-
out pay from the city.
Respectfully yours, Ernst M. Wurster,

Mayor.

Ordered on file.

From Board of Public Works.

Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that the
Board requests Council for permis-
sion to purchase a carload of paving
bricks for crosswalks construction.
Adopted by Board.

(Council action). )

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that request of
Board be grantcd.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,

Markey, Sherk, McGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 14. Nays,
none,

(From Board).

Sealed proposals ©or furnishing 72,-
009 No. 1, wire-cut, lug paving block
f. o. b. Ann Arbor, reccived as fo!-
lows: Hocking Valley Brick Co., Nel-
sonville, Ohio, §$27-40. Metropolit:_zm
Paving Brick Co., Canton, Ohio,
$27.50. Medal Paving Brick Co,
(Cleveland, ©hio, $28.20, subject to dis-
count of $1.00 per thousand for pay-
ment on the 15th of month following
month of shipment,

Moved by Mr. Arnet, that inasmuch
as the city has 36,000 Metropolitan
block on hand tc be used toward re-
paving of Huron st., and it is advis-
able to match them with same qual-
ity and color, therefore, the Board
recommends to council that bid of
Metropolitan Paving Brick Co. be ac-
cepted. Adopted by Board.

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that recom-
mendation of Board be concurred in.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, McGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 14, Nays,
none,

[8V]
[ ]

(From Board.)

Sealed proposals for construction of
sanitary sewers were received as fol-
lows:

Dist. No. 83, Engineer’s estimate,
$268.50; Hochrein & Co., $327.70; J.
C. Stewart, $236.08.

Dist. No. 85, Engincer’s estimate,
$1,614.00; Hochrein & Co., $2,077.35;
J. C. Stewart, $2,096.23.

Moved by Mr. Scott, that inasmuch
as Hochrein & Co. are the Jowest
bidder, the Board recommends to
Council that they be awarded the con-
tract.

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Sink, that recom-
niendation of Board be concurred 'n.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, McGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 14. Nays,
none.

(From Board.)

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that in the
matter of grading Seventh st. as per
action of Council of Aug. 7, 1916, the
Board recommends to Courcil that
Mr. W. E. Tench be employed to grade
said Seventh st., at 55¢ per yard, and
$75.00 for removal of all sturips. the
work to be done under the direction
of City Engineer and Street Commis-
sioner. Adopted by Board.

Council action:

Moved by Ald. Markey, that recom-
mendation of Board be concurred in.

Adopted by the foldowing vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Swgden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, McGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 14. Nays,
none.

(From Board.)

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that the
Board recommends to Council that

the Board be authorized to adivertise
for bids for a ten ton road rolier and
scarifier, and trade in our present
twenty ton road roller, Adopted by
Board.

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Mayer, that recom-
mendation of Board be concurred in.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayver,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, McGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 14. Nays,
none.

From Park Commission.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Aug. 6, 1917.
To the Common Council: Mr, J. P.



126

Rusche of Grand Rapids, with whom
the Superintendent of Parks was in-
structed to close the contract for the
construction of a concrete foot bridge
at Island Park, in accordance with
his bid on same, $1,169.88, has re-
ported that he does not care to take
the contract at this time.

The City Engineer is of the opinion
that the bridge can be baillt Tor much
less money than the amount of Mr.
Rusche’s bid, and therefore, in view
of the fact that the city has no open
bids on the same at this time, the
Board of Park Commissioners through
its Superintendent, hereby recom-
mends that the City Engineer be
authorized by the Common Council to
proceed with the construction accord-
ing to plans and specifications, under
the direction of the park department.
Respectfully submitted, Ray E. Bas-

sett, Superintendent.

Moved by Ald. Sherk, that recom-
mendation of Park Board be con-
curred in.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, McGreg8or, Freeman,
Lutz, Sink, Prc¢s. Reichert, 14. Nays,
none.

Communication from H. Dollarhide,
inviting Council to inspect new incin-
erator plant at Hamtramck, received
and ord-:red on file on motion of Ald.
Lutz.

Communication from Michigan
State Assoriation Superintendents of
Poor, inviting this city to membership,
received and ordered on file on motion
of Ald. Lutz.

Petitions.

Petition of D. A. Killins, et. al., for
sidewalk on south side of Washington
st., between Crest ave. and Killins'
Heights addition, received and refer-
red to Sidewalk committee.

Petition of Dean W. Meyers, et al.,
for sanitary sewer on Wayne, from
Washtenaw ave. to Orchara st., and on
Orchard st., from Wayne st. to Berk-
shirt road, received and referred to
Sewer committee,

To the Honorable ,the Common
Council, of the City of Ann Arbor,
Mich.: Gentlemen—We, the under-

signed, property holders on that part
of the alley running north and south
between Washington st., and Liberty
st., in block 2 south range 3 east,
hereby petition your honorable body to
cause said alley within the limits
aforesaid to be properly graded and
paved, pursuant to the charter and
ordinances of said city.

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1917.

PERCEIE Vo

Dated Aug. 6, A. D, 1917.
Amount of
foot frontage
Name of property owner. owned. .
Mack & CO. veveevevenenans. 22 feet
Walter C. Mack ............. 45 feet
Mrs. Ella Webber .......... 22 feet
Dean & Co., Ltd. ........... 22 feet
Michael J. Fritz ............ 18 feet
Reule, Conlin, Fiegel Co...... 44 feet
Wm, Arnold oo e o s s o 05 Tl
Kuehnle & Meyer ...... ee.. 88 feet
John A. Reinhardt ......... 15 feet
5.8, KreSge e vwisw s w5 we w .. 44 feet
Total .....vvvieniennnans 342 feet
Referred to Street committee and

City Engineer.
Petition for Oiling Street.

Of S. A. John, et al.,, on Packard
st.,, from Granger ave. to and includ-
ing the driveway of Packard Lawn
property. Referred to Engineer.

Mr. J. J. Goodyear addressed Coun-
cil regarding $1,000 bequeathed
to the city for purpose of public foun-
tain by the late Hon. F. M. Hamilton.

Moved by Ald. Sink, that the mat-
ter be referred to City Attorney, City
Engincer and Mr. J. J. Goodyear.
Adopted.

Committee Reports.
FINANCE REPORT
Contigent Fund
I. G. Reynolas, salary and clerk

hire .......... .. T—— 1o
Chas. L. M]ller salary and clerk

HITE . sioriisms 6b o veeeccneresess 10833
Herbert W, Crippen salary R— 1 ||
Manley Osgood, salary .......... .. 150.00

Alfred J. Paul, =salary ......c.se.cee
George H. Sandenburgh, salary....

Frank B. DeVine, salary ........... 83.33
R. M. Caughey, salary ....c..ee..00.. 70.00
M. E. Easterly, salary ......ece..e... 955.00
John A. Wessinger, salary ........ 950.00
Douglas Bycraft, salary ............ 60.00
Ura G. Rickert, salary ......ee.... 950.00
FEdwin Ganzhorn, salary ........... 25.00
M. C. Ryan, salary 15 month....... 42.35
Julius Lohrke, salary ............ 80.00

col]ectmé garbage. 400.00
Total salaries for month of July $1,700.67

Edward Besch,

Fire Fund
Chas. Andrews, salary ............$ 60.50
Eugene Williams, salary .......... 46.60
Ralph Edwards, salary ........... 46.60
Henry McLaren, salary o asvanss 520
Jacob Gwinner, salary ...... — 44.20
Arthur Clark, salary .....c..e..e... 4235
Harley Wise, salary .......ceee.... 42.35
Martin Noll, salary ...... ese-nenes 4235
Geo. Ishell, £alary ......eecceee.eo 42.33
Frank Markey, salary ....... sevewss 42.30
Thomas Shamp, =alary ........... . 4235
Herman Kruse, salary ...c...c.... 42.35
Emil Dammin, salary .......e...... 42.35
Mat. Heininger, salary ............. 4235
Benj. Zahn, salary .......c..e0...0.. 386.30
Raymond Gillespie, salary ........ 36.30
Henry Maier, salary .............. 36.30



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1917.

Chas. Carrol],
Frank Kapp,

LRI B BC L 27.85
cesesaenss 27.85

salary
salary

Fire Fund total salaries 15 month

JUIY  ceei isisiain e, -]
Police Fund

Thos. O’Brien, salary .............3 55.00
Wm. Aprill, salary .......e..00.... 4235
Gustave Meyer, salary ............. 4235
Wm. Blackburn, salary .......... . 4235
Ruben Armbruster, salary ...... «e. 4235
kd. Blumbhardt, salary ............ 42.35
Frank Keihl, salary .......... eees. 4235
Emanuel Sodt, salary ............. 4235
Earl Walker, salary ......ve..00.... 4235
Marlend Howard, salary .......... 4235
Robert Clark, salary .......... +ese  89.30

Police fund total salaries one-half
month July coeessvems s ovms s v $
Water Works Fund

Geo. S. Vandawarker, salary........$150.00
K. Spokes, $alary uus.ivecs saovawsss 150.00
Dr. H. Emerson, salary .......... es. H0.00
A. W. Cochran, salary .......c.... 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary ...e..cec.00..0. 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, salary ........ 20.00
Wirt Cornwell, salary ......ee..000. 20.00
Total monthly salaries ........... $420.00
Harry Willsher, Sr., salary ....... £ 40.00
Leslie Bush, mlary s vmeemae s vewswe s 3000
Harry Willsher, Jr., salary ........ 37.50
Robhert Rowe, salary ...... 250
Fred Marz, salary seeecececccecsren . 32.50
John Ford, salary ......eecieveceans 3" 50
Henry Linde, salary ............. . 35.00
Clarence Brown, salary ............ 82.50
John Volland, salary .....e..e0.... 32.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary ...... eeriiease 37.50
Clift Shetterly, salary .............. 50.00
Louise Malloy, salary ....... 5 ees 0250
Russell Pryce, salary ......ee..00.. 20.00
Water Works fund total semi-

monthly salaries .......... e $455.00

Water Works fund total salaries $875.00
Poor Fund.

J. H. Shadford, salary ....eeessoes $ 35.00
(‘ementry Fund
(. F. Miller, salary ...... Cerieeae £ 60.00
Park Fund.
Ray E. Bassett, salary ............ $125.00
Contigent Fund
Engineer Dept.
Ben DiPhilippi, services............ $57.93
Earl D. Glatzel, services............ 7.80
Chris. Hanselman, services.......... 13.06
Carl Jenkins, servicesS.............. 1.50
Julius Loehrke, services........... 12.40
E. F. Lutz, services............ ee.. 4230
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, services...... 10.00
W. J. Grayer, team........coccu.uns 2.00
Claud Young, services............ .. 1.00
Total Engineer Dept. .......... $147.99
The Detroit Edison Co., city hall
and clock .....c..00..00 $25.87
Washtenaw Gas Co., city hall. 2.55
H. J. Abbott, P. M., postage ..... 10.80
Mich. State Tel. Co., tolls.......... 1.60
Haarer & Son, insurance.......... 15.00
Burroughs Adding Machine Co., at-
tention to machine ............ 4.00
Keuffel & Esser Co., supplies ... 9.20

Pittsburg Instrument and Machine

1LRF

Coyy;  repairs  cwaes v cees o 00
The Richmond & Backus Co., sup-

plies ............. sevowens 1T
The Taylor Flag (.0, supplles 3.00
The TUnited States (,hemlcal Co.,

supplies ... ... iiiiiiiiei, 7.35
The Ann Arbor Machme Co, sup-

i Iy ——— ou5 5 ks B0
Jno. C. Fischer Co, supplles ceeens 27.71
The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies

and printing ........ wes s s o880
H. J. Richards, supplies .......... 13.60
Wm. H. L. Rohde, supplies, ...... 18.08
George Wahr, supplies............. 1225
E. M. Wurster, supplies, .......... 55.41
Staebler & Son, coal .............. 533.08
R. W. Steere, water ............ 6.66
Wm. L. Henderson, auto for com—

INIETEE  wwiomninie 5 coversva o & wurwwss o . 8.00
A. R. Cole, auto for commltte 2.00
Samuel Heusel auto for committee 2.00
Jack Howley, auto for committee 3.00
S. A. Elsifor, removing garbage .. .50
C. E. Godfrey, cartage, etc., ...... 5.85
The Times News Co., printing .... 376.50
The Athens Press, printing ...... 13.25
Davis & Ohlinger, printing ....... 5.25
Chas. F. Meyers Print Shop, print-

TRE . G s eesesneon & neemesie sasmE § 3.25
Sid W Millard, printing .......... 52.50
Washtenaw Post, printing ........ 6.90
Smith Tire Repair Co., auto repairs 2.50
A. C. Marquardt Garage, auto re-

PAITS  tiiieetinai it inneiaanaan 11.78
Mich., Tire & Rubber Co., auto re-

DAITS i 5 siviies 5 §vmi@ilens Summmniden » sue . 45
Water Works dept, services ...... 1.23
Charles A. Sink, attending conven-

CION. ieiai @ s 5,655 5 5iduens teeeseniaane 2000

Oswald Mayer, attendmg convention  20.00
Frank B. DeVine, attending conven-

tlon; et sevewii. vinais o 21.05
Manley Osgood, attendmg eonven-
tion; etey swssvess o SR S 23.80
Total supplies ete., ............ $1 43834.
Contigent Fund total mcludmv
salaries ... ... iiiiiieieen. ... $3,287.00
Fire Fund
The Detroit Edison Co., light .... $ 842
Washtenaw Gas Co., light, ete. .... 5.75
White Swan Laundry Co. Ltd.
IAONALY  vocseen saena®in 500080 o ¥ b 15.21
American-LaFrance Fue Engine
Gy, SUPPLIes i s ewsaes vsimsins o & . 10.00
Dean & Co., Ltd., gasoline ........ . 48,05
Eberbach & Son Co., supplies ..... . 16.96
Herrick & Bohnet, supplies........ 7.87
Schumacher Hardware Co., supplies 13.13
Staebler & Son, coal ..... eieaeiaa. 500.00
Sid W. Millard, printing ........... 7.75
Gould Battery Service Co., recharg-
ing Dbatteries .........c...0..... 3.50
The Maohlne Specialty Co repairs .50
E. M. Wurster, repairs, etc ...... 8.65
Seybold & Co., horsehoeing ........ 6.60
Total supplies ete., .....c..uv.... $bo“’ 41
Fire Fund total mcludmg sal-
ATLIES wwcwmiin spwresn;_ o waisisiss o Vi 1.440.26
Police Fund
Mich. State Tel. Co., tolls .......... $ 195
Postal Telegmph-(‘able Co., tele-
BIrAYY aewews s svens i .50
National Reﬁnmg Co g‘lxolme Le. 2293
The Aun Arbor Machine Co., sigus 26.00




128

Dean & Co. Ltd., gasoline ....

John M. Feiner, supplies .......... 15.26 Paul Aprill, labor, ........ S L
Nate Horning, supplies ............ 2.00 Guy T. Barrett, labor ............
Mich., Tire & Lubber Co., supplies 1455 J. P. Clark, labor ...............
The C. A. Sauer Co., supplies .... 21153 Walter Clark, labor ........
Schumacher Hardware Co., supplies 7.66 IE. Hahn, labor .............. eeaen
Clyde C. Kerr, printing ......... ... 1125 R. W. Johnson, labor ..........
Ann  Arbor Gam e, washing aut 1.00 Thomas Johnson, labor ...........
Chevrolet Garage, washing auto ... 1.00 L. A. Parks, labor .............. e
Ann Arbor Battery Shop, recharge Gust Pracht, Fbor s o sammss 5 o
battery .... ceeees S0 W. J. Randel, labor 55 § § B it
The Machine %pecmlty Co, rep‘urb 50 Ernest Ilynearson, labor ...........
A. C. Marduardt, auto repairs ..... 1117 M. I&. Snyder, labor ..............
C. E. Godfrey, cartage, etc. ..... 201 Rechard Wallker, labor ............
= Washtenaw Gas Co.,, teall ........
Total supplies ete. ......... 326917
-— Total labor etc. ..........
Police Fund total including salar- Mich State Tel. Co., tolls ...
168 s 5e . . S R d . . s $744.62 {I. J. Alhhott, I;\. M., postage ......
Poor Fund crnest Koebneck, l;u‘mdry S e
Mrs. Alice Woodbridge, treas. 0ld Fred Medart Mftg. Co., supplies ...
Ladies howe .e..ovveenovnse.n. $ 12,00 United Engine Co., supplies .....
P. Purtell, supplies .....o........ 1| 19 Steve Bl'upssnlls. gasoline ..........
Theurer & Walker, supplies ........ ) Dean & Co., L“l"_ '*'“1’.1’]?"“
I). Haas, Supplies e...ee..oo.. o O (_‘“11:\}11.‘3‘}\ Ilall, M'l])[‘Jl]e.‘sr
Ann Arbor Railroad, R. R. fares .50.’5 C. W. Gill Luwmber Co., supplies ..
(. Schlenker, supplies ..o...o...... 250 Hertler DBros., T‘,ul’l’he“. """ o smoma
A. A. Taxi Co., ambulance calls .. 1400 UOswald A, Herz, supplies ........
H. J. Hochrein, labor and supplies 9.88 %1 IG I'[i}'%:'i\%‘h%bl}-il'l)}")llllfs e e oo .
ot '» ) ey i b hrd v A « By DImAD s et i s e s
Staebler & Son, coal .............._S—LU.J( \\'}m. H, L. Boltde, SUDDISE .. ocu
) T =4 o= Schumacher Hardware Co., supplies
Total supplies ete. ... vviin..n. _:isJoé 25 Geo. Walir, supplies ..............
Poor Fund total including salary $9s9.25 W. J. Bird, spraving ..............
] = Chevrolet Garage, repairs .........
. Dog License Fund ¢ w o DY b Malloy, Iepairs .. aeews s ¢ oopes
Joseph Wickliffe, burials ......... $ 3.50 Schumacher & Backhaus, repairs. .
John Travers, burial ... .......... « 100 Sevhold & Co., FEPAIrS euvvennnnn..
Oren Schlemmer, burial ........... 20 pdward Thompson, repairs ........
. i < - L. A Wisdom, repairs ..........
Dog License IFund total ........ .. $8.00 (ity Taxicab Co., l:mto repairs
Street Lighting Fund Staebler & Sons, auto repairs ......
The Detroit IKdison Co., light ....$1,553.890 Howard DBrosx., cartage ............
Water Works Fund C. K, Godfrey, cartage and freight.
Union Water Meter Co., supplies $ 4407 Mich. Central R. R. Co, fIPl‘filt
Neptune Meter Co., supplies ...... 170.10 N, G Andres, labor and ;‘”llr'l'llﬁ'-‘*--
H. J. Hochrein, supplies ........ s3.05 The John }‘-U(']' Co., buildine at Is-
James B. Clow & Sons, supplies .. 170,07 land Park ..............0..
E. M. Wurster, supplies ....... .. 2455 Ray E. Bassctt, supplies etc., paid

C. E. Godfrey, cartage ete. ........ 54.08 e : €1 (RS 90
General Engineering & Construc- Fotal supplies ete. ... ..., £1,082.20
i ‘0 PEIVCR. 5 5 o uenees 5 5 s 79.20 -

. ,-il,miijl:i;ﬁr,t]u(ulrt;lx'ge ________ 2'5_42; I'ark  Fund total including sal- o
'J,‘hl‘ IJETI‘OiI l‘:(li.“()ll CU., ll;ht\ AEY e v serenimos 5 v i B 8 8 S R -‘51.(“0.!8

ANA DOWPRY  ciowwss s ameeess ¢ i 945.69 Street Fund

Univ. of Mich., coal ... ... ...... 1,478.25 I, W, Biggs, lahor cee e $02.50
Electro Bleaching Gas Co., sup- L, G Bird; 1abor e peenes o ssmens G8.85
plies ... ... s peEEal § i g2l Wil CLAEK; . JABOE 55 0t s o o coniiins = 48.43
IL. J. Abhott, envelopes .......... 43.20 W, Frey, lahor ............ —— 275
Tlhe Gessner Co.contract i s voen 2360398 Carl Hackbarth; Ebhor coonescevense 34.88
- Chris. Hanselman, labor ........... 30.24

Total supplics ete. oo o 00 809486 Conrad Haselschwerdt, labor ...... 38.20
F. LRhodenbeckey, labov .......... £20.70  Fmanuel Ilolzapfel, labor ......... . 5147
E. Rhodenbecker, labor ............ 10,50 Carl Jenkins, labor ................ 42,15
I.. Haselschwerdt, labor .......... S1.50 Ram. Kalmbach, labor .......... 30.22
T, Liennabeiss:, Ihor wwes s ¢ osmees ¢ seee 45,00 0O, C. Klager, labor ......... EREE S 2 45.90
J. Nhiiz. Whhelr 5 oosss s g auews § veEs 4880 Matt:. Koch, 1abor ..:.civice..osssse 4417
\. Molkentine, labor ............ 36.60 Jno. Luippold, labor ........ . 44.03
B. A, Salisbury, labor ..... A 45.00 Jawmes Mason, labor - vo.ee 63,60
Chrig L, Jibol sewws z svesmns 5 vaes 48,60 EFdward Roehm, labor .............. 46.03
Wi, Keene, labor ... ..., vo.. AS60 WL T Romig. labor e w el . 39.63
W, Mast, 1abor . e 40.50 Jacob F. Staebler, labor .......... 43.73
Fred Sealiolt; laWOT ses s seesns s oes 250 Irred. Dileieh, HBO 6o o vonmn s i S0.50
——— 2Mlike Weidmann, labor ............ 39.38

Total 1abor ... iieniienis.. $418.20 Jno. Wendland, labor e . 39.63
Water Works fuund tot: 1] includ- Geo. Zeifle, iabor ... o e 39.38
ing SAlATIeS .o vasnes s vamass o sl $7.278.06  Chas, IFFlewelling, team ............ 104.67

COMMON

COUNCIL—AUGUST 6,

Pt By 43

sow 129,80 Park Fund

&49u 58

$43.54
23.33
15.00

. 40.00

11.38
47.67
39.19
2412
46.00
52.50

4.50
17.15
49.50
79.10

$ 2 e):)
s) 1-'
7.4')

116.70

158.00
1.15
3.45

43.68
37.20
5.50
3.0
86.50
700
0.66
23.24

o o—_

Dk
13.92
47.01

1.40

2.90

2.50

T.05
16.85
20,50

zJ 4 0



COMMON

W. J. Grayor, feam ...icecisecenaeas 98,67
Fred G. Hanselman, team ......... 109.66
Jno. E. Herrst, team ........0c00.. 100.33
Jno., Miller, team +...40c000:000.045. 106,00
Claund Young, team ..... eereans eeas 12000
Jacob Young, team .........0..... . 109.66
A. R. Cole Co., motor truck ........ 1125
Total 1abor .....e.ivenivnnrenns $1,708.13
Indian Refiuing C(o., asphalt ... $902,(4
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies ...... 7.00
Hertler Bros., supplies ............. 87.00
International Rubber Sales Co.,
supplies ........ - %Y
Kyer & Whitker, supp_hes ........ 2.40
\Iuehllg & Schmid, supplies ........ 76
Wm. H. L. Rohde, supplies ........ 2.64
Schumacher & Backhaus,. supplies 3.12
Schomacher Hardware Co.,, supplies 3.10
Seybold & Co., supplies .......... 110.10
Univ, of Mich., puihip ....ee-v0e.... 49.16
Juno. Forshee, gravel .... .......... 23.70
Jno. W. Ilerrst, gravel ............ 6475
Mrs, E. W. Shepard, gravel ........ 13.40
Zack Simons, gravel ... . ... ... 16.65
Ann Arbor Taxicab & Transfer Co.,
POPAITS et ivir i mern e ra ey a5
The Cadillac Guage Co, auto re-
pairs, ete, e iaas e 9.80
The Machine Speemlty Co repalrs 1.50
Washtenaw Gas Co,, repalrs efe. .. 255
F. A. Wisdom, repairs ............ 395
C. . Kittredge, labor and. Supplle 100.52
Alfred J. Paul, telegram paid@ ...... k1111
I11. J. Hochrien, l:1b01' and supplies 18,60
Hutzel & Co. labor and supplies .. 92.95
Mich, Central R. R. Co., freight .. 142.40
Total supplies ete. ... ... ... $1,664.55
Street Fund total ............ .. $3,372.6S
Sidewalk Fund
Hugo L. Stanger, labor .......... $ 44.55
C. M. Thompxon & Son, extensions,

2 T 1495.31
Sidewalk Fund total ............ $193.806
Bridge Cul. & C. W, Fund
Fdwin A. DBoyd, labor ..... e $ 09.00
H. . Lueck, labor ........¢c..v0.. 28.00
¢, ‘. MeTutyre, labor .....v..vv. s 48.00
1lorace H. Person., labor .......... 22.00
E. R. Seavolt, labor ........ i 40.00
Total labor ........ ..o it $156.00
A. H. Prange, 3 percent retaived... 352.83

Bridge Cul. & . W. Fund total $508.33
Broadway Bridge Fund

’aul Novdman, services ............ $2.31
Repaving Huron street Fund
Barnes & (O'Neil, paving brick $774.00
Building Sidewalk Fund

. M. Thompson & Son, walks built
hy ¢ty oo ini it i $434.80

Labor Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 72
. Leslie IFeiner, services ..... eeree 58550

Recapitulation

Contigent ............ e iensaa « o $3,287.00
Fire e it i i .. 1,440.246
Police ..v.veiiieiinnnnn. e aaaan T44.62
POOF verveecnnrransertanannas vea-as  ORD.2S
Cemetery ..o iiiiiiinnanns sarees 60.00
Dog Licensze ..... N e .. __N.()O
Ntreet Lighting ............ ereen 10_:3» 89
Wnater Works ............. e T,278.06
T'ArK o vetinee i ina e . 1,700.78

Street .. .v. vttt iinans

COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1C17.

128
Sidewalk ....vvvvivecrinnnnas sseene  193.86
Bridge Cul. & C. W, ........ eass 00833
Broadway Bridge ....ciciveniinnes 2.31

Repaving Huron street ........44.. 774.00

Building Sidewalk .........e...., 434.80

Total City Funds ........ .$22.347.84

Labor Ace. Sewer Dist. No 72 85.50

Grand Total ..... 0 $22.453.34
Ann Arbor, Mlcn Au 6, 1917.

To the Finance Committee of the Com-
mon Couneil: Gentlemen—I have exam-
ined the foregoing accounts against the
city of Ann Arbor, and I hereby certify
that they are correct to be best of my
knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, City Clerk.

To the Hounorable, the Common Council:
Gentlemen—Yeur Finance committee has
reviewed the foregoing report. Warrants
for salaries were drawn Aug. 1, 1917, We
recommend that the same be approved
and that warrants be ordered drawun for
the foregoing accounts.

JOHN McGREGOR, 0. R. MAYER,

GEO. LUTA Finance Coln.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of the
report.

Moved by Ald. Sink, as an amend-
ment, that the sum due the G.ssner
Co., as shown by the Finance commit-
tee report, be allowed subject to the
approval of the City Engineer and
City Attorne¢y, and that the City Clerk
issue no warrant to said company un-
til said approval is received.

Amendment adopted by the follow-
ing vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden,
Mayer, Huss, Andres, Henderson, Don-

nelly, Sherk, MeGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 13. Nays,
Ald. Markey, 1.

Finance commnittee report, as
amended, adopted by the following
vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel, 8Sugdon,
Mayer, Huss, Andres, Henderson,

Donnelly, Sherk, McGregor, Freeman,

Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 13. Nays,
Ald, Markey, 1.
Engineer’s Estimates.
Ald. Lutz presented the following

estimates from the City Engineer;

First estimate State strest and
Dewey ave. storm sewer, Wm. Eddy &
Son, contractors, amount now due,
$967.50.

First estimate Cambridge road and
Baldwin ave, storm sewer, Wim. Eddy
& Son, contractors, amount how due,
$2 740.50.

Sixth estimate Sewer Dist.
Ray - D. Baker, contractor,
now due, $2,516.80.

Third estimate Broadway bridge, J.
P. Rusche, contractor, amount now
due, $6,085.40.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, thar estimates
be allowed and city clcrk authorized
to draw warrants for same.

No. 72,
amount



130

Adopted by the
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Maikey, Sherk, McGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Sink, Pris. Reichert, 14. Nays,
none.

following vote:

Ordinance Committee.

Ald. Sink presented an ordinance
entitled: ‘*An ordinance relative to the
changing or the names of certain
streets in the city of Ann Arbor,”
which was given .its first reading by
title, passed to and given its second
reading and referred to Ordinance
committee by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sheirk, McGregor, Freeman,
Liutz, Sink, Pr.s. Reichert, 14. Nays,
none.

Ald. Sink presented the
ordinance which was given
reading:

An ordinance to amend an ordinance
entitled, ""An Ordinance relative to
portors, ruunners, and drivers, and 10
regulate hacks and drays,’ passed
March 16, 1896; approved March 17,
1896; amended August 20, 1900;
amended Nov. 15th, 1915,

The Commmon Council ur ihe City of
Ann Arbor ordain:

Section 1. That an ordinance en-
titled, ‘“An ordinance relative to
porters, runners and drivers, and to
regulate hacks and drays,” passed
Maren 16, 1%96; approved March 17,
1896; amended Aug. 20, 1H00; amend-
ed Nov. 15th, 1915, be and the same
is hereby amended by the addition of
a section to be known as section 2a,
said section to read as follows:

Section 2a. Each driver of a vehicle
used for the conveyance of household
goods or household furm:ture in any
part of the city, or into or out of the
city, except for a retail store, shall
kcep a record of the place from and
the place to which he moves the
household furnishings or household
goods of any person, and ithe person
for whom the goods were moved; and
on Monday of each wcek, except when
Monday is a legal holiday, and then
on the next secceeding secular day,
shall file with the chief of police, a
detailed statiment containing every
such transaction of the previous week.
Such statements shall be made uporn:
blanks furnished free of charge upon
application to the city clerk.

This ordinance shall take effect and
be inforce on and after ten days from
legal publication.

The Chair put the question,
this ordinance pass?”

following
its third

“Shall

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 4,

‘Markey, Sherk, McGresor,

1917

Passed by the
Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Huss, Andres,

following vote:
Sugden, Mayer,
Henderson, Donnelly,
Freeman,
Lutz, Sink, Precs. Reichert, 14. Nays,
none.

Sidewalk Committee.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your sidewalk
committee respectfully recommends
that the following sidewalks be o der-
ed built, and the following reso.ution
adopted:

Resolved, that the grading and con-
struction of the sidewalks hereinafter
mentioned is deemed and declared to
be a necessary public improvement.

Therefo:re, it is hereby ordered that
stone or cement sidewalks be graded,
built and constructed in the city of
Ann Arbor on and along the:

Unitarian church, K. side State
street street, in front of Unitarian
church property north of Huron st.,
lots 1 and 2, B. 2 N, R. 10 East, East-
en add. (to be laid by city and half
cost paid by the city and have cost by
property). ‘

Sadler, Herbert C., 1510 Hill st., S.
side, a parcel of land 69.5 ft. on the S.
side of Hill st. by 200 ft. deep, bound-
ed on the N by Hill st.,, E. by Biglow
land, S. by Drake land, and W. by
Craig land; also a strip fronting 12
ft. on Hill and 132 ft. deep, adjoining
the above description on the W, part
of Sec. 33, Ann Arbor.

Sullivan, Mary 1., north side of Hill
street, west of No. 1825 Ilil, vacant
lot, beg. at a point in Nly line of Hill
st., 240 ft. Nely from its intersection
with E. line of Oxford road, thence
N. parallel to Oxfo d rd. 95 ft. to Jones
S. line, thence W. on Jones S. line to
Al en NE. corner, thence S. to a point
in N. line of Hill st. 133.44 ft. from
E. line of Oxford road, thence NEly
110 ft. to beg.

Stark, Wui., H., east side No. 116 N.
State st., the S. half of lots 7 and 8,
the S. half of the W1 of lot 6, also
the S. 2 ft. of the W. 60 ft. of the
N% of lot 8 all in B, 1 N, R 10
East.

Miller, George H., east side No. 118
N. State st., the S. 35 ft. of the N1
of lot 8, except the 8. 2 ft. of the W,
60 ft.,, a so the W. 14 ft. of the N1
of lot 7, B.-1 N, ‘R, 19 Hast.

O’Brien, Anna et al., east side No.
120 N. State st., the N. 31 ft. of lot
8, and the N. 31 ft. of the W. 14 ft. of
lot 7, B. 1 N, R.: 10 BEagk

Stark, Wm. H., east side No. 114

N. State st., the S¥% of lots 7 and 8,



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6,

the S1 of the Wi, of lot 6, also the
S. 2 ft, of the W. 60 ft. of the N1
of lot 8, all in B. 1 N.,, R. 10 East.

. Porter, A’ice, south side No. 508 E.
Ann st., lot bounded E. by Audette
land, W. by Galpin land, N. by Ann
st., and S. by Sheehan land, being 331
ft. of Ann st.,, by 100 ft. deep, part
of Sec. 29, Ann Arbor.

Galpin, BE. L. and Allie, south side
No. 504 E. Ann st.,, lot bounded E. by
Poter land S. by Sheehan land, W.
by Doty land, and N. by Ann st., being
231% ft. front on Ann st. by 100 ft.
deep, part of Sec. 29, Ann Arbor (new
walk at driveway, at E. end of prop-
erty). :
=« Dudley, Mrs. Ella, east side No. 208
N. Divisioa st., lots 1, 2 and 3, and the
Wi, of lot 4. G. Wilcoxson’s plat, also
the S. 40 7t. of lot A, Maynard & Gru-
ner add. (ncw walk from corner Ann
st. north tc driveway).

Hoyt, Car-ie ., east side No. 427
Thompson st., lot 5, B. 4 S., R. § East,
Ann Arbor Land company’s add.

Wright, Carrie E. et al., west side

No. 232 Thayer st.,, lot 11, B. 2 S. R.
10 East, Eos®‘ern add. (in front of

driveway into property).

Mummery, Lena Edith, south side
No. 502 E. Jefferson st.,, the W. 48 ft,
of lot 1, B. 5 S.. R. 8 East, Ann Arbor
Land company’s add.

roodell, Mrs. Helen, south side No.
506 K. Jeffe scn st.,, the W. 40 ft. of
the K. 84 ft. of lot 1, B. 5 S.,, R. 8
East, Ann Arbor Land company’s add.

McOmber, Fred, south side No. 510
E. Jefferson st., the E. 44 ft. of lot 1,
B. 5 S, R. 8§ East, Ann Arbor Land
company’s add.

Thoimnpson, Elmer E., south side No.
520 K. Jetferson st., the El of lots
14, 15 and 16, B. 5 8., R. 8 East, Ann
Arbor Land company’s add.

Phelps, Mrs, Mary L., south side
No. 526, E. Jefferson st., a piece of
land in B. 5 S. K. 8§ and 9 Eas', com-
mencng 16 rds. W. from the W. line

1917, 101

of State st., thence S. 7 rds., W. 4 rds.,
N. 7 rds. E. 4 rds, to place of beg.
(except such blocks as can be adjusted
to fit grade).

Put new top on tar walk and mop
the following: 1835 Vinewood b.vd.;
1837 Vinewood blvd.; 1502 Hill st.;
Thayer st. side No. 721 East Huron;
219 South Thayer.

Repair and mop the following: Va-
cant lot east of 1827 Hill st.; 402 E.
Huron,

Repair, raise low place in walks and

mop: 203 South Thayer; 209 South
Thayer|
Resolved: That the Board of Pub-

lic Works he instructed to raise three
blocks in sidewalk, and to put in one
new b.ock at east end of walk in front
of Huntington property, south side
East Huron st., at corner Glen ave.
Respectfully submitted, Chris T. Don-
nelly, Wm. L. Henderson, O. 2.
Mayer, S. Heusel, 1. 1. Sherk, . C.
Freeman, Sidewa k Committee.
Ald. Donnelly moved the adoption
of the report, which was adopted by
the following vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Sugden, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Iend-
erson, Donnelly, Markey, Sherk, Mec-

Gregor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 14. Nays, none.
Bond Committee.

To the Honorable, the Common

Council: Gentlemen—Your Bond coni-

.mittee has had the following plumb-

er's bond undcr consideration and re-

spectfully recommends its approval;

Carl F. Berger, principal; Harry W.

Kayuska, Wm. Yanke, sureties.

C. C. Freeman, J. Huss, Wm. L. Hend-
erson, Bond committce, v
nld, Freeman moved the adoption

of the report, which was adopted by

the tollowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel,

Sugden, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Hend-

erson, Dennelly, Markey, Sherk, Mc-

Griogor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.

Reichert, 14, Nays none.

Officers’ Reports,

ity Enginneer's

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan.

Report

I submit the following report of expenditures for work done under my direct-

tion during the mouthh or Juune, 1917,

Engineering and Clerical

Name Amount
Manley O0sg0o0od ...vvvrinenene......$150.00°
G. H. Sandenburgh «.:.seeies s 100.6G0
E. B, Williams .o vemnna s ovaus 45.96
. D. Glatzel . ..... 0 iiiiiianann 37.50
N: Wi Pagquette .- ecovas s oo « smsos 27.75
Geo. Walterhouse ...ciiiinnenacens 27.00
C. T. McIntyre ....cocetsveaasesans 24.00
H: StADZTEY | comuns savemms eomeems & s 21.60

Chargeable to Amount
General Work of department ......%130.57
Records ... oo ieiaas S Brbmedili § 58 . 4551
3rondway Bridge .. oeees cosme s ge 111.56
Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan, addition
Sanitary Sewer ....... S oS § G 121.63
Oiling RoadWayvs ... eeieeeinenens 45.39
Sidewalk Grades «eo..vesess.oeeeesoe ~0.01
Work for Park Department ....... 60,48



132 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1917.
E. F. Lutz ......ci.ceevvencnne..es 1440 West Madison St., Storm Sewer .. 6.33
0. C. Klager ........ce.c00.000.... 13.05 Allen’s Creek Storm Sewer ........ 1.54
A Dohmen ...ovs comess & o oo wms 7.20 Sanitary sewer Maintenance ........ 2.05
M. BE. Webster ..... SR RIS § e 4.05 Sanitary sewer on Wells St. ...... 1.52
F. R. Seavolt ........e00vveeennes.. 135 Computing Bids ........e0.cven.nn.. 6.42
J. Stewart ....eeiieeiinn viieesses 120 Onondaga & Hill St. %amtary sewer 24.37
Insrectors . Arch street storm sewer ............ 272§
F. L. Feiner ........000000c.00..00.. 9625 LKighth §St.,, Sanitary sewer ........ 2.37
. H. Person ...... . 100.00 AUTOMODILE +evu' wonrrrnnrnrennnnnns 1.58
Js G Stewart .. oevsses s sevmens pows 21.00 Killen’'s Heights Samtary sewer 3.66
State St. and Dewey Ave. Storm sew-
BT assiaisin v scsgaressss o v EEE® o s sy G 1.50
Repaving F Huron St sennes e 8.36
$692.31 $692.31
Sanitary sewer Maintenance ...... ¥ 39.90
To be charged to Gessner .......... 14.59
Tapping Sanitary sewer ........... 4.48
Tapping Storm sewer ............ 24
Sewer Work Oiling Roadway (Work at htonfre
Julius Loehrke ..... P —. $ 800D TAOK]) aueoimsawasonn sesmmans o 101.44
St. Com. Roll ....... o bR s sonwes BShion Sidewalk Grades weseeos sommis 1§ s .35
$161.33 $161.33
Total Expenditure ........c..ieeiiiensceiinniineaas Chieiiee eeiieeeaa. $853.64
Respectfu 1y submltted
MANLEY OSGOOD, City Engineer.
REPORT OF WATERWORKS DEP'T. Less Bills pay ................ .. 6000.01
May 1, 1917 to July 31, 1917 Total wivns e ammmss ¢ vomm s oo $10,951.28
Cash on hand July 31 ...... veneen SLI6.5T  potal oo $31,061.12
Exp. Station 1, salaries and sup- = Respecttully submitted,
DlIeS s 2 o cvmann © samess 5 § oo . 1,“8-03 Waterworks Department,
Exp. station 2, salartes and sup- =g on of the City of Ann Arhor,
Y e e 5 Basah GEO. WANDAWARKER.
I‘:llee(l rlSpta%:]i%nell, 'cc;lall ..... g ]'94+.60 Report Of Water Works Dept. for
Fuel’, Station 2, €08l e s 1,005.79 quarter ending July 31 1917, and re-
Exp. office, salaries and ‘:uppll@-. 1019.:(36 ports of City Engineer for month of
EXp. Generar .........e.ieeiinnn-s 142793 June, and of Acting Marshal for
(i“oncttllutcfrllgll; lb]]](_hﬂlalll -------- qég?ai month of July received and ordered
(‘33;“3(#1011 service ...... R ‘,O(ﬂ 93 to take usual course.
Construction station 1 ............ 51.78 City Clirk  made oral report of
Construction station 2 ............ 29.28 necessary repairs for receiving vault
REDAIL TIIE . o vvnomn § & criibis » § Snislbials ¢ _4%.26 at Fair View cemetery.
Repair service ...............c...0 Dgu.Qﬁ Moved by Ald. Lutz, that matter of
REDIIL TORGES goran s vexas spmoss e 11087 repairs be referred to Poor and Ceme-
lemair station 2 1000117007777 1a46l t(vy committee, together with the City
REPUNAS  evvvnnnnnii 119.67 Clerk, with power to act.
New meters .. .....ccieeiiinennnan.. 126588 Adopted by the following vote:
INSUTATNCE oy e ier e 93.00 Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Int. on_ BOnAS s 2 5 semees ¥ qeewes § 4 %ég.g? Huss Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Misc. Lll{;l'iﬂ"f‘ ---------------- . -6'13’ Markey, Sherk, McGregor, Freeman,
Profit and loss .......... Trorereet ___ " Lutz, Sink, Prcs. Reichert, 14. Nays,
TOEAL o viiminie s 2 o eoniBime § & wumiiiin § 310 £51,961.12 none,
Water Rates, flat ....,....c.un.. §14.354.47 City Engineer presented the follow-
Water rates, meter w4 ..cc.c000.0e T,Sh;_).t_‘»ﬂ ing estimate for oiling Packard st.,
Water rates, masow .............. 11?;;1 from Granger ave. to and including
\\iflfﬁ‘l: l'f}ttf"iv ml:;o;‘ul:o'lit'-{l """" J ";.ﬂ{) the driveway of the Packard Lawn
L stk .......07 Tg15 property, petition by S. A. John. Total
Misc. ReVONUE ....vevivnrinnennn. 32000 cost, $84.01; property to pay $50.41.
Bills Payvable e s v seses § o o o 7,088,068 By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that the
Over draft, City Treas. .......... 9,635.75 pric-s determined by the City Engi-
Cash on hand May 1..19}}' 633.29 yeer for which petitions have heen re-
("T)l{- balance City Treas. May 1lb 508.00 ceived and approved, be fixed and de-
19A7 wuvinanias e aemmnims e vowine s s s termined as the price to be paid By
ROEAL v s s v o oo & s o 16,051.29 the petitioners, and that the City



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6,

Treasurer be ordered to collect all
sums to be paid by petitioners.
Resolved, further, that the Board
of Public Works proceed with the oil-
ing of all streets for which pectitions
have been received and approved, up-
on receiving the proper notice from
the City Treasurer, as provided by an
Ordinance relative to strecet oiling.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,

Markey, Sherk, McGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Sink, Pr¢s. Reichert, 14. Nays,
none.

City Attorney Frank B. DeVine
made oral report t>2t he had approv-
ed the contract with the Ann Arbor
Railroad company, relative to opening
of Edwin st. which has been signed

by proper officials of Railroad com-
pany and of the City. Ailso that he
approvid the lease between The

Huron Farms Company and City, as
submitted at last meeting. Regard-
ing contract with Mr. H. H, Wagoner

for disposal of garbage, City Attorney

reported that with consent of Mr.
Chas. Butler, attorney for H. H.
Wagoncr, certain provisions were in-
serted in contract to which Mr. Butler
later notified the City Attorney that
H. H. Wagoner could not consent.

Moved by Ald. Sherk, that the City
Attornev bhe authorized to notify Mr.
H. H. Wagoner that unless the con-
tract and bond, as drawn by City At-
torney, are properly signcd and re-
turned to City Attorney within ten
days, that the city will not enter into
the contract.

Adopted by the
Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Huss Andres,
Markey, Sherk,
Lintz, Sink, Pr:s.
none.

vote:
Mayver,

following
Sugden.
Henderson, Donnelly,
McGregor, Freeman,
Reichert, 14. Nays,

Engineer’s Estimate.

Converting Allen’s Creck Into Storm
Sewer.

Ann Arbor, Michigan, August 6, 1917.

To the Fonorable Common Council,
Ann Arbo-,Michigan: Sirs—I present
the following estimate of cost of im-
proving Allen’s Creek by converting it
into a closed main storm sewer. The
general pians showing the proposed
location, grade and sizes are on fiie
in my office. The specifications to
govern are the standard specifications
for sewer construction in the city of
Ann Arbor:
8,210 cu. yds. reinforced

concrete at $18.00...... $147,780.00
Excavation and backfilling:

191T, 133

18,176 c. yds.,.00-6 ft. at

O e e e T ... 18,076.00
3,875 cu. yds., 6-8 ft., at

Cua LT R S R e 4,650.00
2,786 cu. yds., 8-10 ft., at

SLB0E o ey s 417900
1,306 cu. yds.,, 10-12 ft., at

SO et oL, E o s 2,612.00
426 cu. yds., 12-14 ft.,, at

g A e S e L RSN S 1,065.00
"2 eu. yds., 1L4-16 ft, at

R I e e e e s o w e 216.00

$178,578.00
Engineering and continge:.-
ezl e S S R 17,857.00
$196,4235.00
This estimate is divided into sections
as follows:

Huron river to Main...... $ 14,707.00
Main to Felch ........... 29,152.64
Felch to Miller ave. ...... 31,554.10
Miller ave. to Huron ...... 20,694.00
Huron to Washington .... 8,129.00
Washington to Liberty ... 12,608.20
Liberty to Jefferson ...... 20,694.96
Jefferson to Madison ..... 16,938.90
Madison to Hill ......... 22,178.20
HilltowHdwin: % . ... . - 19,778.00

$196,435.00

Inasmuch as the prices for work of
this kind are at an abnormally high
level and there is no ce-tainty of the
improvement being built under these
conditions, some of ehe smaller details
of this sewer have not been com-
pleted, it being considered that these
details, together with a revised esti-
mate of the cost, should be worked
out immeditely prior to the building
of the whole or any section of this
improvement and taking into account
conditions existing at that time.

I have investigated, to some extient,
the question of right of way for this
sewer and believe that in all except
perhaps 1wo or three cases, the
right of way for this improvement
will be dorated by the people or cor-
poration across whose land it must be
constructed for the benefit that it wi.l
be to the property.

This problem in general has been
very carefully studied and worked out
as to thza larger details of areas trib-
utary and sizes needed.

The converting of this open creek
into a covered storm sewer is one of
the most important improvements
now facing the city of Ann Arbor.
The consfruction of this improvemagnt
should be started at as early a date
as possible and if it is not deemed



134 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1917.

advisable to construct it in its en- Very respectfully submitted, Manley
triety during any one year of short Osgood, City Engineer.

period of time, amounts of money Ref e S .
sufficient {o build it section by section TI? eré il tf) Zt.ver OTEIARL Ce
should b2 appropriated each year and e Council adjourned.
the worlk carried on in this way as ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
rapidly as possible until it is com- i

pleted. City Clerk.



